

Ajit Pathrikar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2998 of 2025**

Nathabhai Ramabhai Odedara ...Applicant  
Versus  
Union of India and Anr. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Vivek B. Pandey** *a/w Shyam K. Tripathi i/b Arun Gupta,  
for the Applicant.*  
**Ms. Megha Bajoria**, *SPP h/f Rushikesh Munde, SPP for the  
Union of India-Respondent No.1.*  
**Ms. Anamika Malhotra**, *APP for the Respondent-State.*

---

**CORAM** Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.  
**DATED:** 14<sup>th</sup> October 2025

**PC:-**

- 1.** Ms. Megha Bajoria, learned SPP, seeks liberty to file a reply on behalf of the Union of India-Respondent No.1.
- 2.** Mr. Vivek Pandey, learned Counsel for the Applicant, submits that this is the third time the matter is listed before the Court and yet no reply is filed.

**3.** As and by way of last opportunity, the reply be filed on or before the next date, with an advance copy to the Applicant.

**4.** Stand over to 18<sup>th</sup> November 2025.

**(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)**