

Prasad

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2998 OF 2025

Nathabhai Ramabhai Odedara ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Union Of India and Anr. ...Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 8 OF 2026

Ram Karshan Bhutiya ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Union Of India and Anr. ...Respondents

**Mr. Vivek Pandey** a/w Arun Gupta, Birendra Yadav and Priti Singh,  
for the Applicant in BA/2998/2025.

**Mr. Shekhar S. Bhandary** a/w Komal Chandanaka and Karthik S.  
Bhandary, for the Applicant in BA/8/2026.

**Mr. Rushikesh Munde** a/w Shatabdi Netke, Spl. PP for the  
Respondent – Union of India.

**Ms. Sangeeta D. Shinde**, APP for the Respondent - State.

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 17<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.

**PC:-**

1. Mr. Munde, learned Spl. PP for Respondent – Union of India, seeks time to make statement with regard to production of documents sought to be relied upon in this application before the Trial Court.

2. At his request, stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026. Part Heard.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)